
 

 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE  
 
 
 

 
2 February 2022 

 
10.30 am 

 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 

Please note the start time of this meeting 
 
 
 
Contact 
 
Ona Ehimuan 
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278376 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 

Publication date: 25 January 2022 
 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillors M Devonish, G Saffery, B Stanton 
 
The Sub-Committee to comprise 3 members from those listed above. 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A – Open to the Public 
 
1. Committee membership/ election of a Chair  
 
2. Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
3. Application for a new Premises - DKSR, 164 Whippendell Road, Watford WD18 

7NB (Pages 3 - 50) 
 
4. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
 The Chair to move: that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 

1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during 
consideration of the item there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Section 100(1) of the Act for the reasons stated below in 
terms of Schedule 12A. 
 
Note: if approved, the Chair will ask members of the press and public to leave 
the meeting at this point. 
 
 



 

PART A 
 

 

 

Report to: Licensing Sub Committee 

Date of meeting: Wednesday, 2 February 2022 

Report of: Senior Licensing Officer 

Title: Application for a new Premises Licence- DKSR, 164 Whippendell 
Road, Watford WD18 7NB 

 
 

1.0 Summary 
 

1.1 An application has been made by Mr Srithas Sundralingham for a new premises 
licence for the premises at 164 Whippendell Road, Watford WD18 7NB. The 
premises trades as DKSR. 
 

1.2 During the consultation period representations against this application were 
received from the Police and the council’s Community Safety Manager. 
 

1.3 Members are reminded that representations are only relevant if they relate to one 
or more of the licensing objectives. The four licensing objectives are: 
 

 the prevention of crime and disorder 

 the prevention of public nuisance 

 public safety 

 the protection of children from harm 
2.0 Risks 

 
2.1 Nature of Risk Consequence Suggested 

Control 
Measures 

Response 
 
(Treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate, 
transfer) 

Risk Rating 
(the 
combination 
of severity and 
likelihood) 

Appeal against 
decision by 
applicant or 
objector 

Decision 
overturned by 
the courts 
with potential 
of costs being 
awarded 
against council 
if decision is 

Determination 
of application 
given with 
detailed 
reasons and 
after 
considering 
evidence 
before the 

Treat 2 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



not justified or 
legal 

committee, 
the Council’s 
licensing 
policy, 
statutory 
guidance, and 
legislation 

Judicial review 
of decision by 
applicant, 
objectors, or 
consultees 

Negative 
perception of 
the council 
and its 
licensing 
system 

Treat in 
accordance 
with the 
legislation, the 
statutory 
guidance, and 
the council’s 
licensing 
policy, with 
both 
applicants and 
objectors 
being given 
fair chance to 
present their 
arguments to 
the 
committee. 

Treat 1 

 

  

3.0 Recommendations  
 

3.1 That the Licensing Sub-Committee determines whether to grant the application 
(amended as appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives) as set out in 
the report. 

 
Contact Officer: 
 
For further information on this report please contact: Austen Young telephone: 01923 
278474 email: austen.young@watford.gov.uk 
 
Report approved by: Justine Hoy, Head of Community Protection 
 

4.0 Application 
 

4.1 Type of application 
 

4.2 Application for a new premises licence. The original application is attached at 
appendix 1. 

Pag
[...]
 
alcohol.  
 
On 3rd December 2021, an application for a New Premises 
Licence was received by the Police.  Given the long negative 
history that this family have had in Watford, the Police do not 
support this application for a premises licence. 
 
Watford has an ever increasing issue with street drinkers.  This 
has resulted in ASB calls in and around this location. Police 
have worked hard to manage shops in this area and ensure 
conditions are adhere to. I fail to see how giving an irresponsible 

Page 40



 

 

DPS and shop a licence to sell alcohol is going to support the 
needs of the community, and help us to prevent crime and 
disorder, help vulnerable people and to keep people safe.  
 
This premise is currently within the Sensitive Licensing Area 
(LP4) of Whippendell Road, between its junction with Cassio 
Road and Hagden Lane. This means that the area suffers 
greatly with street drinkers and ASB which is likely to have an 
adverse impact on the licensing objectives.  
 
In summary, we feel if this were to be granted it would be 
detrimental to policing in Watford and the community in its 
entirety.  
 
This therefore raises strong concerns of how this would impact 
the wider community in terms of increased Anti-Social 
Behaviour and Crime and Disorder. 
 
The Constabulary have concerns regarding this application and 
accordingly on behalf of the Chief Constable I represent against 
it. 
 
 

 
Suggested conditions that could 
be added to the licence to 
remedy your representation or 
other suggestions you would like 
the Licensing Sub Committee to 
take into account. Please use 
separate sheets where 
necessary and refer to checklist. 

 

 
Signed:  PS 1162 Luke Mitchell    Date:   6/12/2021 
 
Please return this form along with any additional sheets to: Watford Licensing Authority, Town Hall, Watford, 
Herts WD17 3EX, or email to envhealth@watford.gov.uk  
 
This form must be returned within the Statutory Period.  For more details please check wit

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

2 February 2022 
 

 
Present: Councillor G Saffery (Chair)  
 Councillors Devonish and Stanton 

 
Also present: Ms Manuela Batista, Applicant 

Ms Rita Barbosa, Applicant’s Representative 
Sergeant Luke Mitchell, Hertfordshire Constabulary 
Ms Jo Tomkins, Hertfordshire Constabulary 
 

Officers: Senior Solicitor 
Senior Licensing Officer (AY) 
Community Safety Co-ordinator 
Democratic Services Manager 
Senior Democratic Services Officer (JK) 
 

 
 

10   Committee membership/ election of a Chair  
 
 
The sub-committee was asked to elect a Chair for the hearing. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
that Councillor G Saffery be elected Chair for this hearing. 
 

11   Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

12   Application for a new Premises - DKSR, 164 Whippendell Road, Watford 
WD18 7NB  
 
The Chair welcomed all parties to the hearing, introduced the members and 
officers present and explained the procedure to be followed. 
  
The Senior Licensing Officer confirmed that all parties expected were present.  
Mr Panchal would be representing the applicant.    
 



 
2 

Application 
 
The sub-committee received a report of the Senior Licensing Officer outlining an 
application for a new premises licence for DKSR, 164 Whippendell Road, 
Watford. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer introduced the report and explained that two 
representations had been received, one from the Police, a Responsible Authority 
and Liam Fitzgerald, the Community Safety Co-ordinator for Watford Borough 
Council, an Interested Party.  The representations had been included as 
appendices to the report.  The Police had indicated that they considered the 
application would undermine all four of the licensing objectives.  The Community 
Safety Co-ordinator had considered the application to undermine the prevention 
of crime and disorder objective. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer advised that he had not been informed of any 
additional materials that needed to be circulated to the sub-committee and 
other parties.   
 
The Senior Licensing Officer informed the sub-committee that the premises was 
not currently licensed.  The history of the premises had been included in the 
report and was provided only as factual information for members.  A number of 
potential conditions had been included in the report at paragraph 9.10, should 
the sub-committee be minded to grant the application. 
 
He reminded the sub-committee that the members would need to consider the 
application and give reasons for that decision. 
 
The Chair thanked the Senior Licensing Officer and invited questions from the 
sub-committee members. 
 
In response to questions from the sub-committee the Senior Licensing Officer 
stated no further information had been received about the applicant receiving 
any training or information about the CCTV.  He confirmed the applicant and 
their representative had received the agenda and also been made aware of the 
representations when they had been received.  In addition the notice of the 
hearing had been issued on 17 January.  He had not been contacted by the 
applicant or their representative since the agenda had been submitted. 
 
There were no questions for the Senior Licensing Officer from the Senior 
Solicitor, the applicant, the applicant’s representative or the Police. 
 
 Representations 
 



 
3 

 The Chair invited Sergeant Luke Mitchell to present the representation on 
behalf of Hertfordshire Constabulary. 
 
 Sgt Mitchell informed the sub-committee that he had been the Police 
licensing officer for the last four years.  The Police had been involved with the 
application premises since 2010.  The history of the premises was set out in the 
report.  He referred to some of the background.  Following the licence being 
revoked there had been a reduction in anti-social behaviour in the area, which 
implied the licensed premises had been the cause of the problem.  The premises 
had been given a further opportunity and again within 10 days of the licence 
being active, the premises licence conditions had been breached.  The licence 
holder at the time, the applicant’s daughter, surrendered the licence.  In 2018 a 
meeting had taken place to discuss a new licence but no evidence had been 
provided to show how they would manage the premises.  He referred to an 
incident in 2018 regarding stolen alcohol from another premises in the area.  The 
applicant had allowed officers to inspect his premises.  The applicant had been 
asked to provide the CCTV recording but this had never been provided. 
 
 Sgt Mitchell then referred to the new application.  The applicant had 
constantly been given the opportunity to hold a premises licence but he did not 
seem to be able to abide by the conditions.  He had met with the applicant and 
his daughter and they had asked to be given the licence in order to make a living.  
They had not explained how they would keep to the conditions. 
 
 Sgt Mitchell added that throughout the pandemic he had worked with 
local businesses to ensure they were able to get up and run and were viable.  
This particular case was a concern.  If the applicant was granted a licence he did 
not want to be back at the council talking about the premises.  The last two 
licences held for the premises had conditions but they had been breached within 
10 days.  This gave him little faith in the applicant and family abiding by the 
conditions. 
 
 The applicant’s representative was invited to put questions to Sgt 
Mitchell.  He referred to the incident in 2018 when the Police had inspected the 
premises.  He asked if the Police had found any evidence to show that the 
applicant had sold alcohol without holding a licence.  He also questioned 
whether the applicant was bound to have CCTV even though he did not have a 
premises licence. 
 
 Sgt Mitchell responded to the question explaining the situation at that 
time.  He confirmed that the applicant had not been bound to have CCTV, 
however, it was in place and had been requested.  The recording had never been 
supplied, even though this would have helped.  He added that if someone was 
seeking a licence and wished to show they were an appropriate person; they 



 
4 

would support the Police in their enquiries.  He acknowledged that the applicant 
had allowed officers to look behind the till area and had been co-operative.  He 
had been unable to operate the CCTV and had suggested contacting his 
daughter.  Officers did contact her and the CCTV footage was still not supplied. 
 
 Councillor Stanton acknowledged the information both parties had 
provided regarding the incident.  He said the current application required 
members to consider the future. 
 
 In response to a further question from the applicant’s representative 
about the current application and the applicant, Sgt Mitchell stated that he had 
not seen anything that would prove to him the applicant would do everything as 
set out within the application.  He did not believe the applicant would keep to 
the conditions.  He acknowledged he had a pre-judged view of the applicant.  If 
the applicant was granted the licence it would provide him with an opportunity 
to prove he could manage the licence. 
 
 Sgt Mitchell commented that during the discussions in 2018 and since 
then, no information had been provided to show how the licensing objectives 
would be promoted and discuss a way forward.  He had to consider the previous 
history of the premises.  He had noted the suggested conditions in the operating 
schedule but had to consider the risk, which currently he could not accept.  He 
rarely objected to applications.  It was for the sub-committee to make the final 
decision. 
 
 In response to a question from the Senior Solicitor, Sgt Mitchell confirmed 
that no other information had been provided to support the application.  He was 
willing to meet people to discuss an application.  He needed to be reassured 
about applicants.  He would have met the applicant to discuss the application, 
however he could not confirm if this would have meant he would not have 
objected to the application.   
 
 Following a question from Councillor Devonish about the meeting in 2018, 
Sgt Mitchell recalled it had been about the viability of the business.  He had said 
they would need to show how they would meet the conditions.  He felt the 
daughter had been very passionate about the business but did not fully 
understand the responsibility of holding a premises licence.  There was nothing 
in the current application to nullify his concerns, but was happy to hear the 
submission. 
 
 The Chair invited Liam Fitzgerald, the council’s Community Safety Co-
ordinator to set out his representation. 
 



 
5 

 The Community Safety Co-ordinator advised that he had submitted the 
representation as an Interested Party.  Sgt Mitchell had covered many of his 
comments already.  His role involved managing risk within the community.  He 
had submitted the representation as he considered there would be a risk if the 
applicant was granted a premises licence and allowed to trade again.  He needed 
to consider the impact on the community.  He lacked faith in the applicant and 
his understanding of the role of a licence holder.  There had been no 
communication from the applicant. The Community Safety Co-ordinator believed 
there would be a risk to the four licensing objectives if the premises licence was 
granted.  
 
 In response to questions from the applicant’s representative, the 
Community Safety Co-ordinator advised that he was unable to identify the 
popularity of the shop as there was no record of footfall.  His role related to the 
risks and threats to the community; unless there were community safety issues 
he would not be aware of a business.  He had noted the comments that if the 
premises did not have a licence it would not thrive. 
 
 Councillor Devonish referred to levels of anti-social behaviour in the area.  
She asked if the officer had noticed a decrease in anti-social behaviour. 
 
 The Community Safety Co-ordinator advised this had not been in his 
submission, but he had been in this post or similar for 20 years.  He was able to 
confirm that there had been a downturn in anti-social behaviour and street 
drinking at the bus stop in front of the premises.  There was a correlation as 
residents of the Sanctuary were not able to visit the premises to buy alcohol.  
Once the licence at DKSR had ceased the anti-social behaviour stopped. 
 
 In response to a question from the Chair about the operating schedule, 
the officer commented that the premises had not had a licence for a few years.  
It was rare for him to make representations and on this occasion this was due to 
the concerns he had about the premises, which were based on its history.   
 
 The Community Safety Co-ordinator added that this particular location 
was not an area of focus related to alcohol.  During the pandemic there had been 
some issues but not related to anti-social behaviour in close proximity to the 
business.  There had been a definite downturn in incidents at the corner of Park 
Avenue, Durban Road East and by the bus stop outside the premises since the 
premises had lost their licence. 
 
 The Senior Licensing Officer referred to street drinkers and other licensed 
premises in the area. 
 



 
6 

 The Community Safety Co-ordinator advised that he had not seen any 
reports that any issues had arisen in that area.  He confirmed there were other 
licensed premises trading in the area.  Following a question from the Chair, he 
commented that due to the location of Sanctuary he was concerned the issue 
could arise again. 
 
 The Senior Licensing Officer noted that the applicant’s representative had 
made reference to certificates.  Sgt Mitchell and the Community Safety Co-
ordinator were happy for these to be shared with the meeting. 
 
 The Chair agreed to adjourn the meeting for a few minutes to allow 
everyone to see the information before they moved on to the next stage of the 
hearing. 
 
 
 Address by Applicant’s representative 
 
 On reconvening the meeting, the Chair invited Mr Panchal to present the 
application on behalf of his client. 
 
 Mr Panchal informed the sub-committee that his client had held a 
personal licence since 2006.  The family had two shops one in Watford and the 
other in Southall, which had been licensed for a long time.  His company 
supported both premises and provided training.  He had been involved with the 
business during the previous issues and when the licence had been surrendered.  
He said any references to breaches connected to the licence being surrendered 
should not be taken into account as no hearing had been held. 
 
 Mr Panchal referred members to the report and how the four licensing 
objectives would be promoted.  He said that legislation stated that licences 
should be granted unless the application did not promote the objectives.  There 
was no evidence before the sub-committee that showed the objectives would 
not be promoted.  He explained the three documents that had been provided 
prior to the adjournment.   
 
 Mr Panchal advised members that his client’s business was just surviving.  
If alcohol was not available to purchase customers would go to other shops.  His 
client wanted to increase footfall for the business.  His client maintained a diary 
of any incidents in his store since 2018.  This had been done based on his 
company’s advice to the client.  He wanted to show that things had changed.  
During the pandemic his client had helped many in the community. 
 
 Mr Panchal outlined the steps that would be put in place to promote the 
four licensing objectives, including posters, CCTV signage.  If the application were 



 
7 

to be granted the CCTV would be in working order.  A training manual would be 
maintained and show that each member of staff had undergone training every 
three months.  The document would be made available to Responsible 
Authorities if requested.  A refusal book would also be introduced and made 
available to Responsible Authorities.  He was happy for the suggested conditions 
within the report to be added to the premises licence.  It was essential to talk 
about the future of the premises and that lessons had been learnt from the past. 
 
 There were no questions from Sgt Mitchell. 
 
 In response to a question from the Community Safety Co-ordinator, Mr 
Panchal confirmed that Mr Sundralingham’s wife held the licence for the 
premises in Southall and Mr Sundralingham would hold the licence for the 
Watford store. 
 
 The Community Safety Co-ordinator then asked Mr Sundralingham to 
answer a question that was included in the personal licence course.  The 
question related to the difference between low alcohol and no alcohol drinks, 
referencing the ABV percentages.  Mr Sundralingham did not provide the 
answer. 
 
 Following the explanation of the applicant’s representative regarding the 
procedures to be put in place, Councillor Devonish asked Sgt Mitchell and the 
Community Safety Co-ordinator if they were satisfied and had changed their 
views about the prospective premises licence. 
 
 Sgt Mitchell responded that the same procedures had been put forward 
for previous applications.  He acknowledged the documents that had been 
circulated during the meeting.  He felt it would be interesting to hear directly 
from the applicant.  However, at the moment nothing would change how he 
approached this application. 
 
 The Community Safety Co-ordinator commented that he had put the 
question to the applicant as the applicant had undergone further training.  In 
addition to the proof of training he would expect a prospective Designated 
Premises Supervisor to have an active understanding of licensing. 
 
 Councillor Devonish then asked the applicant about the differences 
between the shop in Southall and the one in Watford, particularly as the one in 
Southall appeared to operate successfully. 
 
 Mr Panchal explained that the shop in Southall was run by Mrs 
Sundralingham and she was possibly better at maintaining the four licensing 
objectives.  In Watford they had tried their best.  He asked Mr Sundralingham to 



 
8 

tell the sub-committee of the four licensing objectives and how he would ensure 
they were promoted. 
 
 Mr Sundralingham having spoken about the shop in Southall, said he 
would run the Watford shop properly.  He would ensure there was good 
communication with the Police and council. 
 
 Mr Panchal advised that the applicant was nervous but he had personally 
asked him on previous occasions and he had provided the answers.   
 
 The Chair acknowledged attending a hearing could make people nervous.   
The Chair then referred to the statement included in the documents circulated 
and asked if the applicant had reported the person to the Police for theft from 
his store. 
 
 Mr Panchal responded that he understood that Mr Sundralingham had 
stopped the person from using his shop but had not reported him to the Police.   
He added that as part of the training Mr Sundralingham had been advised to 
report such incidents to the Police and not take the law into his own hands.   
 
 Mr Panchal informed members that his company was a multi-lingual 
organisation, four or five different languages.  The company worked with the 
ethnic minority community to ensure compliance with the requirements of 
having a licence.  It worked with the Police.  It was a member of the Institute of 
Licensing and was a BIIAB training centre.  The company had worked with Mr 
Sundralingham to reach the level needed to be able to apply for a licence. He 
had encouraged the family to speak with the Police.  The company had worked 
with Mr Sundralingham four months ago.  A Tamil trainer had supported him and 
ensured he had the relevant training.   
 
 The Senior Licensing Officer referred to the training period as there 
seemed to be a difference; in one instance it was said to be every three months 
and then every six months. 
 
 Mr Panchal explained that every six months the training would be carried 
out at the company’s training centre.  They would repeat the BIIAB level 1 
training. The three months training for staff Mr Sundralingham had been advised 
to hold would be at the premises and usually given by the Designated Premises 
Supervisor.  All training would be logged in the manual.   
 
 The Senior Licensing Officer then referred to the certificate provided and 
asked if Mr Panchal could provide details of the syllabus of Level 2, including the 
topics. 
 



 
9 

 Mr Panchal informed the sub-committee that this level was for personal 
licence holders.   Mr Sundralingham had his personal licence in 2006 and did not 
need to reapply for it.  The course covered the four licensing objectives, how to 
apply for a personal licence and a premises licence, underage sales and how the 
challenge 25 scheme worked. 
 
 In response to a question from the Senior Licensing Officer about 
evidence to show the responsible running of the Southall premises, Mr Panchal 
advised that he worked very closely with the West London authorities and 
mentioned the Licensing Enforcement Officer, Bob Dear.  He had spoken to the 
officer about the Southall shop and he had been happy and there were no 
problems.  The company worked closely with the Senior Licensing Officer and the 
licensing team but had not worked with Sgt Mitchell as he was not aware of any 
issues in the area.  A reference could be obtained from Bob Dear.  It had not 
been considered relevant to bring any evidence about the Southall shop for this 
meeting. 
 
 Following a question from the Senior Solicitor about the evidence 
regarding the Southall premises, Mr Panchal advised that he did not have written 
evidence only verbal.  He acknowledged there was nothing to support the verbal 
evidence. 
 
 The Senior Solicitor noted that Mr Panchal had made reference to all of 
the authorities he and his company worked with in respect of the Southall 
premises.  She asked why they had not built the same relationship with Sgt 
Mitchell. 
 
 Mr Panchal responded, saying that when they came across problems with 
a premises they would work with the enforcement officers and responsible 
authorities if the client provided the company’s details.  When the Watford 
premises had lost its licence there needed to be a long journey of improvement.  
In 2014 and other occasions he had told the applicant there needed to be further 
improvement.  It was now felt that the situation had improved.  His company 
would continue to monitor the shop to ensure the four licensing objectives were 
met. 
 
 Mr Panchal stated that he was aware of the discussions that took place in 
2018 between the Police and the applicant’s daughter, but his company was not 
involved.   
 
 The Senior Licensing Officer advised that an application was submitted in 
2018 but through a different agent.  The application was withdrawn before a 
decision could be determined.  He had not referred to it in the report due to the 



 
10 

withdrawal but wished to explain as references had been made during the 
meeting. 
 
 Mr Panchal advised he was aware of the application. 
 
 The Senior Solicitor asked if there was a reason a meeting had not been 
arranged with Sgt Mitchell to discuss the documents provided at the meeting in 
support of the application and try to convince them about this application.   
 
 Mr Panchal referred to the 2018 application when discussions had taken 
place between the applicant’s daughter and the Police.  The decision had been to 
submit the application with a different agent. 
 
 Councillor Stanton referred to the comments made during the meeting 
about the viability of the premises without a licence.  He understood that Mr 
Panchal and his company were not providing a free service.  He questioned 
whether the cost of the training every six months would be expensive.  In 
addition, he asked about the training due to take place every three months and 
would Mr Sundralingham provide that training.   
 
 Mr Panchal explained that the training was not very expensive.  It was £65 
for the BIIAB level 1 course or £25 online and £120 for level 2 certificate.   Pubs, 
off licences and clubs carried on their training. 
 
 Councillor Devonish asked if Mr Sundralingham would like to explain what 
he would do in practice in order to give the sub-committee some confidence and 
how it was different to previous applications. 
 
 Mr Panchal suggested that if the sub-committee were able to grant a 
licence for up to a year this would allow them to see that everything was being 
done properly at the premises, including training.  The training manual could be 
conditioned.  Since 2018 Mr Sundralingham had been asked to write down any 
incidents at the premises; this was ongoing.  This provided him with the 
confidence in the applicant.  However, it was not available for the meeting.  The 
company would support the applicant, providing the posters for the premises 
and making sure the incident book was in place.  It was important he complied 
with the licence and did not come back before the council.   
 
 The Senior Licensing Officer informed the sub-committee that it was not 
possible to grant a premises licence for a specific amount of time, which was 
confirmed by the Senior Solicitor. 
 
 In response to a question from the Senior Solicitor about the day to day 
running of the premises, Mr Panchal explained that Mr Sundralingham would 



 
11 

employ staff who held personal licences.  He would be happy for a condition to 
state that on the premises licence. 
 
 Summary 
   
 The Chair invited all parties to provide a summary of their comments. 
 
 Sgt Mitchell stated that he had not been convinced by any of the evidence 
provided at the hearing.  He noted the applicant was unable to recite the four 
licensing objectives, but acknowledged there could be a language barrier.  
Written evidence could have been obtained from the Licensing Enforcement 
Officer mentioned during the meeting, but this had not been provided.  There 
was no factual evidence.  He was very open in working with Designated Premises 
Supervisors and a very supportive mechanism was in place to work with 
premises. 
 
 The Community Safety Co-ordinator advised that nothing presented at the 
meeting had changed his view about the application.  He did not feel the 
applicant had a level of understanding that was essential to hold a premises 
licence. 
 
 Mr Panchal said that he had tried to explain how robustly the four 
licensing objectives would be promoted.  The sub-committee would be deciding 
on a way forward and not what had happened in the past.  He assured the sub-
committee that his company would ensure the applicant did have consideration 
of the four licensing objectives and they were promoted robustly.  The 
improvements he had seen at the premises he hoped would trigger the licence 
to be granted. 
 
 The Senior Licensing Officer referred to the comment from Mr Panchal 
about the condition regarding licence holders being on the premises; the 
condition was within the council’s pool conditions should members wish to add 
it.  
 
 There were no further questions. 
 
Decision 
 
The Chair advised that the sub-committee would retire to make its decision.  All 
parties would be notified of the decision within five working days.  
 
RESOLVED – 
 



 
12 

  The sub-committee has decided to reject the application for the Premises 
License for DKSR, 164 Whippendell Road, Watford. 
 
  The sub-committee has found that the licensing objectives of prevention 
of crime and disorder, the prevention of public nuisance, prevention of public 
safety and protection of children from harm are relevant to this application.  
 
  The sub-committee has read all of the information before them.  The sub-
committee heard from the Police, Mr Liam Fitzgerald (the council’s Community 
Safety Co-ordinator) Mr Panchal, the Applicant’s representative and the 
Applicant Mr Srithas Sundralingham.  
  
  At the hearing, the sub-committee heard from the Police on the history of 
visits and enforcement actions in respect of this premises.  The premises is 
located within the Sensitive Licensing Area of Whippendell Road between its 
junction with Cassio Road and Hagden lane, an area that suffers greatly with 
street drinkers and anti-social behaviour. They heard information of a number of 
historical incidents involving the premises between the period commencing 
March 2011 and 19 April 2018.   
 
  The Police were of the opinion that if the application was granted, it 
would be detrimental to policing in Watford and to the community. It would 
impact on the wider community in terms of increased anti-social behaviour and 
crime and disorder. The sub-committee heard how this would place a huge 
pressure on the local public services and Police.  
 
  Mr Liam Fitzgerald gave evidence of the historical breaches in respect of 
the premises. He stated there had been a dramatic reduction on anti-social 
behaviour related street drinker activity in this location since the removal of the 
premises licence for this premises. He was of the opinion that there was no 
evidence to show an understanding of the licensing objectives and he still had 
the same concerns about the management and responsibility. 
 
  In determining the application, the sub-committee was mindful that their 
concern here is to be confident on the balance of probabilities that the licensing 
objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder, protection of children from 
harm, the prevention of public nuisance, and public safety will be safeguarded 
and promoted if the application was granted.  
   
  The sub-committee has therefore decided not to grant the application for 
the premises licence.  The reasoning behind the decision is, the Applicant has 
failed to show a clear understanding of the licensing legislation and the 
requirements of licensing.  The sub-committee is of the view that if the 
application is granted, the licensing objectives would be undermined. 



 
13 

 
  The sub-committee is aware of and took into account any implications 
that may arise from the Human Rights Act 1998. 
  
           The sub-committee had due regard for its public sector equality duty 
under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 and considers that in reaching the 
decision they have fulfilled their duty under the Equality Act 2010. 
 
  In reaching their decision the sub-committee had due regard for all that 
they have read, seen and heard, along with consideration for the licensing 
objectives, the Licensing Act 2003, s182 Guidance, and the council’s statement of 
licensing policy.  
 
 
  Advisory: The sub-committee would encourage the Applicant to liaise with 
the Police, Community Safety and Licensing Authority. 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 10.30 am 
and finished at 12.30 pm 
 

 

 


